2014. The flat operating margin was due to $6.67 million of allocated CEO succession costs in fiscal year 2014, for
which there was no comparable cost in fiscal year 2015, offset by higher advertising and other marketing expenses
and higher foreign exchange losses. Operating income includes non‐cash intangible asset impairment charges totaling
$9.00 million and $12.05 million for fiscal years 2015 and 2014, respectively, as previously described.

As discussed above, a significant amount of the variation in operating income can be attributed to the combined
effects of the following significant items: non‐cash asset impairment charges, CEO succession costs, acquisition‐related
expenses, Venezuelan re-measurement related charges, patent litigation charges, amortization of intangible assets, and
non‐cash share‐based compensation, as applicable. The tables on the following page help to provide a better
understanding of the comparative impact of these items on operating income for each segment and consolidated
operating income.

57

Edgar Filing: HELEN OF TROY LTD - Form 10-K

111

Table of Contents

ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME AND OPERATING MARGIN

(in thousands)

Year Ended February 29, 2016

Housewares
Health &
Home

Nutritional
Supplements
(8) Beauty Total

Operating income,
as reported
(GAAP) $ 56,659 18.2% $ 38,078 5.9 % $ 11,446 7.5 % $ 24,432 5.6 % $ 130,615 8.5 %
Asset impairment
charges (1)  -  - %  -  - %  -  - % 6,000 1.4 % 6,000 0.4 %
CEO succession
costs (2) 1,348 0.4 % 2,722 0.4 % 704 0.5 % 1,933 0.4 % 6,707 0.4 %
Acquisition-related
expenses (3) 698 0.2 %  -  - %  -  - %  -  - % 698 0.0 %
Venezuelan
re-measurement
related charges (4)  -  - %  -  - %  -  - % 18,733 4.3 % 18,733 1.2 %
Patent litigation
charge (5)  -  - % 17,830 2.8 %  -  - %  -  - % 17,830 1.2 %
Subtotal 58,705 18.9% 58,630 9.1 % 12,150 7.9 % 51,098 11.6% 180,583 11.7%
Amortization of
intangible assets
(6) 1,325 0.4 % 14,438 2.2 % 6,259 4.1 % 5,751 1.3 % 27,773 1.8 %
Non-cash
share-based
compensation (7) 1,344 0.4 % 2,470 0.4 % 1,319 0.9 % 3,350 0.8 % 8,483 0.5 %
Adjusted operating
income
(non-GAAP) $ 61,374 19.8% $ 75,538 11.8% $ 19,728 12.9% $ 60,199 13.7% $ 216,839 14.0%

Year Ended February 28, 2015

Housewares
Health &
Home

Nutritional
Supplements
(8) Beauty Total

$ 59,392 20.0% $ 50,821 8.3 % $ 9,512 9.5 % $ 41,994 9.6 % $ 161,719 11.2%

Edgar Filing: HELEN OF TROY LTD - Form 10-K

112

Operating income,
as reported
(GAAP)
Asset impairment
charges (1)  -  - %  -  - %  -  - % 9,000 2.1 % 9,000 0.6 %
Acquisition-related
expenses (3)  -  - %  -  - % 3,611 3.6 %  -  - % 3,611 0.2 %
Subtotal 59,392 20.0% 50,821 8.3 % 13,123 13.1% 50,994 11.7% 174,330 12.1%
Amortization of
intangible assets
(6) 1,345 0.5 % 13,878 2.3 % 4,171 4.2 % 5,934 1.4 % 25,328 1.8 %
Non-cash
share-based
compensation (7) 758 0.3 % 1,115 0.2 % 499 0.5 % 3,602 0.8 % 5,974 0.4 %
Adjusted operating
income
(non-GAAP) $ 61,495 20.8% $ 65,814 10.7% $ 17,793 17.7% $ 60,530 13.9% $ 205,632 14.2%

Year Ended February 28, 2014

Housewares
Health &
Home

Nutritional
Supplements
(8) Beauty Total

Operating income, as
reported (GAAP) $ 50,828 18.5% $ 20,764 3.7% $  -  - % $ 45,508 9.6 % $ 117,100 8.9 %
Asset impairment
charges (1)  -  - %  -  - %  -  - % 12,049 2.5 % 12,049 0.9 %
CEO succession
costs (2) 3,644 1.3 % 7,916 1.4%  -  - % 6,668 1.4 % 18,228 1.4 %
Subtotal 54,472 19.8% 28,680 5.0%  -  - % 64,225 13.5% 147,377 11.2%
Amortization of
intangible assets (6) 1,322 0.5 % 14,350 2.5%  -  - % 5,940 1.3 % 21,612 1.6 %
Non-cash
share-based
compensation (7) 2,400 0.9 % 4,966 0.9%  -  - % 6,866 1.4 % 14,232 1.1 %
Adjusted operating
income (non-GAAP) $ 58,194 21.2% $ 47,996 8.4% $  -  - % $ 77,031 16.2% $ 183,221 13.9%

In the tables above, footnote references (1) to (7) correspond to the notes beginning on page 60 under the table entitled
“Adjusted Income and EPS.”

(8) The Nutritional Supplements segment includes eight months of operating results for fiscal year 2015, as the
segment was acquired on June 30, 2014.

Edgar Filing: HELEN OF TROY LTD - Form 10-K

113

The tables shown above entitled “Adjusted Operating Income and Operating Margin” reports fiscal years 2016, 2015
and 2014 operating income and associated operating margin excluding non‐cash asset impairment charges, CEO
succession costs, acquisition‐related expenses, Venezuelan re-measurement related charges, patent litigation charges,